year ETS asset balance of £70 million has therefore been reclassified from trade and other receivables to current
intangible assets in the comparative statement of financial position as at 30 September 2019 to be consistent with
this new presentation.

The cash flows associated with the purchase of carbon credit assets are classified as operating cash flows, as these
are cash outflows for an activity which is treated as an operating expense in the consolidated income statement. This
has resulted in a similar reclassification of the reconciliation of operating loss to cash generated from operations seen
in note 22. The amount moved from changes in trade and other receivables to change in current intangible assets
was £86 million.

The underlying accounting treatment remains unchanged for carbon assets. Free allocations received from the
government under the EU ETS scheme are recognised at fair value on the date received with a corresponding liability.
Purchased carbon credits are recognised at the purchase price and are not subsequently revalued as they are held for
own use. Carbon assets are derecognised when they are used to offset the corresponding liability.

The impact on the 1 October 2018 balance sheet is as follows:

As reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
Restated

£m

Non-current assets 4,994 - 4,994

Trade and other receivables 406 (27) 379

Intangible assets  - 27 27

Current assets 1,999 - 1,999

Current liabilities (2,060) - (2,060)

Non-current liabilities (1,700) - (1,700)

Net assets 3,233 - 3,233

Equity 3,233 - 3,233

Government grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received. Loans
provided and/or guaranteed by governments that represent market rates of interest are recorded at the amount of
the proceeds received and recognised within Borrowings. All existing loans are considered to be at market value.
Grants that compensate the Group for expenses incurred are recognised in the income statement in the relevant

financial statement line on a systematic basis in the periods in which the expenses are recognised to present the net
expense to the Group.